
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  17 January 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Ed Chidley 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Public Questions   

 

4  Application for a renewal of an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence  

(Pages 5 - 82) 

 

5  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from 

the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business 

to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be 

disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

6  New Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 83 - 102) 

 

7  BRIEFING NOTES   

 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01946/SEXR    

  Page 1 of 10 Last updated 09 January 2024 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee – 17th January 2024 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a renewal of an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence 

 
European Events Consultants Limited. 

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 
Case reference number: 23/01946/SEXR 

 
1.  Summary and recommendation 
 
1.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), as 

amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allows applicants to apply for, 
renew, vary and/or transfer a Sexual Entertainment Venue (“SEV”) licence where they wish 
to offer “relevant entertainment” on a frequent basis. 
 

1.2 In this case a renewal application for an existing SEV licence was submitted on 6 December 
2023 for Under the Prom, 109 Promenade, Cheltenham. GL50 1NW.  
 

1.3 The current licence runs from 7th February 2023 until 6th February 2024 this subsequent 
application is to effectively renew that licence for the period 7th February 2024 to 6th 
February 2025. The existing days and hours for relevant entertainment and those of the 
variation are shown at ANNEX 1 and are NOT varied through this application. 
 

1.4 Implications 

Legal Any applicant who is refused a licence may, within 21 days of being 
notified of the refusal, appeal to 
[...]
 Officer of Police did not raise any objections in relation to this application. 

 
Consultation – Other Persons  
 

3.9 In relation to this application the licensing authority received 36 objections and 50 emails/ 
letters of support from residents and others during the statutory consultation period. Copies 
of these are attached at ANNEX 2 (along with attachments at ANNEXES 2 i and ii) and 
3 respectively. 
 

3.10 There is no discretion for the authority to extend the statutory deadline for consultation 
therefore, the objections received outside the statutory deadline for comments has not been 
included in this report. 
 

4. Policy Considerations 
 
4.1 The authority’s adopted policy statement in relation to the regulation and control of SEVs 

was adopted by Full Council on 29 July 2020, and this policy statement sets out the 
authority’s guidance, application procedure, terms and conditions relating to the regulation 
of SEVs. 
 

4.2 Below (para. 4.4 – 4.15) are relevant extracts from the policy to highlight relevant issues to 
Members. However, Members should read these in conjunction with the policy document 
for completeness and contextual understanding. 
 

4.3 As a regulatory matter, the authority does not take any moral stand in adopting this policy. 
The authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment 
and that such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this 
authority’s role as the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance 
with the law.  

 
Determination (Section 11) 
 
Mandatory Grounds for Refusal 

 
4.4  A licence cannot be granted: 
 

a) to any person under the age of 18 years; 
 
b) to any person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person having had a 

previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate authority within the last 12 
months; 

 
c) to any person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an E
[...]
e licensing and regulation of SEVs does fall within the authority’s PSED and therefore 
the authority must have regard to the matters listed above when, for example, setting policy 
and issuing licences.  

  

6.4 The licensing and regulation of SEVs often creates a tension between the statutory right to 
operate such a venue and equality issues relating to discrimination and objectification of 
primarily women.  

  

6.5 The starting point for the authority is the fact that it cannot take any moral stand in relation 
SEVs in recognition that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment.  
This starting point however does not mean that the authority is therefore bound by the 
primary legislation at the expense of other statutory requirements.  

  

6.6 When setting policy or determining individual applications, the authority must have regard 
to its PSED taking into account the individual merits of each application.  

  

6.7 Equality issues may be relevant to (not exhaustive):  
  

a) The need to protect performers from harassment and threat;   

b) The need to ensure that any protected characteristic group is not more, or less, welcome 

than another;  

c) The need to properly consider the fear of any protected characteristic group using and 

accessing public spaces, facilities and infrastructure;   

d) The need to properly understand the relevant locality and the need the need to ensure, 
taking into account the relevant locality,  any protected characteristic group’s view is 
taken into account such as those relevant to religion or belief or race;  

e) The need to consider the views and experiences of people with disabilities as a protected 

characteristic group.  

  

6.8 Some or all of these equality issues may be addressed through appropriate conditions and 
robust enforcement.  Equally, the licensing process may also be an important tool to 
achieve the same outcome, for example, licence reviews and policy changes.  

6.9 High Cour
[...]
for a sexual entertainment venue licence, the committee 
must have regard to the relevant statutory provisions, the authority’s adopted policy, the 
relevant guidance issued by the Home Office and any objections or comments made by the 
Chief Officer of Police and other persons. 
 

7.2 The merits or otherwise of the application and representations should be considered and 
weighted accordingly; and the committee should then come to its conclusions only after 
considering all relevant written evidence and hearing, any relevant verbal amplification and 
clarification of said evidence, at the hearing itself.  
 

7.3 The committee should consider the Public Sector Equality Duty and ultimately act in the 
public interest in considering this application.     

 
7.4 The committee is reminded that the authority does not take any moral stand in relation to 

operation of sex establishments such as sexual entertainment venues because the 
authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment and 
that such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this 
authority’s role as the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance 
with the statutory provisions. However, it must be cognisant of any relevant considerations 
in this respect in relation to the recent court case on the setting of SEV policy, although it 
should be noted that the case was not related to an application. Members should ensure 
that they only consider the elements of that case, as far as they believe they are relevant to 
the determination of a variation application.   
 

7.5 Furthermore, the committee must be mindful of its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 in any event.  
 

7.6 As mentioned previously this venue sits outside the council’s Designated Permitted Area and 
was granted a licence. The council’s policy is to not grant applications in this location and if 
the committee does decide
[...]
o have no alternative. The women and 

girls of Cheltenham also suffer the consequences of men visiting the town just to visit venues like 

this. They feel less safe on their own streets. 

 

Please refuse this licence. 

 

5.  

I am writing to object to this application for the renewal of a licence to operate a sexual 

entertainment venue at Under the Prom in Cheltenham. (Number 23/01946/SEXR) 

Point 12.2 of the SEV policy statement adopted by Cheltenham Borough Council in 2020 states that 

the council voted to set a nil limit for SEV’s outside of the designated permitted zone. As Under the 

Prom is outside of this zone, a decision to grant a licence goes against the democratic decision 

making of the council and a case for the refusal of this application exists.  

Given that a licence has recently been granted for an SEV located within the permitted designated 

zone (Jessop House, Cambray Place) there is no rationale for the granting of this licence.  

Furthermore, the SEV policy contains 40 standard conditions which the committee has the power to 

enforce or deviate from.  

Having reviewed the plans for the venue in person, I have the following comments. 

It appears that the relevant entertainment will take place in the basement of the venue in the main 

building and a temporary structure erected at the rear of the venue. There appear to be 

approximately 30 booths spread across the venue, with the bulk (c 20) located in the temporary 

structure.  

Having viewed the plans on a screen it is not possible to understand the measurements for the 

booths within which performances will take place. This is required by section 2.5 of the policy.  

Condition 18 states that there can be no physical contact between the performer and customer. If 

the measurements cannot be understood, then assurance that this licence conditions will be 

complied with is not possible.  

Within the hand drawn plans for the temporary structure dated 6/12/2022 there is an area whose 

purpose does not appear to be identified on the plans. Looking at the plans (and the legend provided 

in picture 3) it appears that the area has performers and customers in very close proximity (see 

attached picture number 1). It would be prudent for the purpose of this area to be confirmed so that 

the committee can assure itself that the conditions within the SEV policy intended to safeguard 

performers are being met.  

Picture 2 has an outline of booths; it is not clear how many booths are included within the area or 

indeed their size. Again, it would be prudent for this information to be provided. 

Public Sector Equality Duty.  

The Council and by extension the committee to have a duty, in the exercise of their functions, have 

due regard to the need to: 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 

prohibited by the (Equality) Act. 

Page 19



• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not.  

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who 

do not.  

PSED duty to eliminate harassment of women and girls. 

On 1 February 2023 the CEO of GRASAC confirmed to the licensing committee that “there is 

evidence from women in race week, including those giving out fliers, that they are groped, grabbed, 

touched and threatened; a volunteer from Cheltenham Guardians has confirmed that they are 

extremely busy in race week, intervening many times to stop men from cornering women”. 

PSED duty to foster good relations between men and women. 

Strip clubs create a social environment that allows male privilege and domination over women and 

where women are objectified for the sexual arousal and pleasure of men. This increases the view, 

for some men, that they are entitled to seek access to women’s bodies whenever they wish 

regardless of whether the woman consents.  

It is unrealistic to expect tha
[...]

 

7. No address provided 

 

8.  

I write to object to Under the Prom’s application to renew their Sexual Entertainment Venue license 

so they can host Eroticats lap dancers. (Ref 23/01946/SEXR). 

The Eroticats website makes it clear that lap dancing means stripping. This is inherently harmful for 

the women involved and the public, especially young women.  

Reports from Nordic Model Now and Not Buying It (Stripping the Illusion) describes the emotional, 

financial, and physical harm in detail. 

Cheltenham council’s own community impact assessment describes how it is women that are 

affected.  

Page 22



Of course, those making money from lap dancing will deny this impact, just as tobacco companies 

and smokers used to deny the impact of smoking.  

The police will not object and they will say no incidents have been reported.  The failure of the police 

and criminal justice system to tackle male violence against women and girls will not be addressed.  

Lap dancing should be treated as a public protection issue, in the same way as smoking. No one is 

banning smoking but there are strict restrictions on advertising and sales. 

Cheltenham councils’ community impact statement claims their controls on advertising are enough 

to mitigate against harm. This is dangerously naive.  

The company name and phone number on flyers, the bus and tabards are more than enough to get 

the message out there. A simple Google search will bring up the Eroticats website and leave people 

with no illusions about what lap dancing means.  

The inclusion of the phone number means the company can gather personal details of potential 

customers which any businessperson will understand the value of. 

Cheltenham is failing in its duty of care to especially its duty of care to young women on a low 

income with a history of abuse – those most likely to work as strippers. Calling it a “choice” dismisses 

the harm that this work does to women and makes it more difficult for 
[...]
SEL. Having worked at Under the Prom would like the opportunity to remain at the venue for the 
duration of the full week. 

Page 74



I feel safer working at a licenced club then a pop-up club I would like to give my full support for the 
SEL application Under the Prom Cheltenham. 
 
26.  
SEL application UNDER THE PROM Cheltenham 2024 As Cheltenham resident I would like to express 
my full support again regarding the application of a SEL to operate during the Cheltenham horse 
racing festivals 2024. 
 
I would support any SEL application in my opinion providing a far greater level of safety for all 
avoiding the possible exploitation of all performers. 
  
The question licenced or unlicenced? if you are interested with the safety of performers (female) the 
answer must be licenced and regulated. unlicenced could put performers at a greater risk. 
 
27.  
Every individual woman has the right to their own views and opinions. If they chose to work in the 
adult entertainment industry that is their choice. Without receiving discrimination or criticism from 
the media with unfounded accusations anecdotal comments. 
 
The Cheltenham borough Council duty of care is to provide the safest working environment for 
dancers and members of the public Cheltenham 2024.   
    
I give them my support to the granting of this application and thank you for taking the time to 
reading my email. 
 
28.  
I would like to support the ladies, with this licence, to enable them to work in a safe regulated place 
of work. 
 
I was very surprised to read in Glos live, that the vicar from the Baptist church in town is so 
judgemental as a Christian. 
 
I have been a member of St Gregory’s Chuch for sixty years & i have never heard a man of the cloth, 
judge anyone, we are all god’s creatures, even Jesus didn’t judge Mary Magdelin. He does not 
represent myself as a Christian. 
 
29.  
Is it not best to control lap dancing during Cheltenham in March? 
  
If all guidelines and restrictions can
[...]

ANNEX 4 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83
Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a renewal of an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
	ANNEX 1 Hours and Days
	ANNEX 2 SEV Objections Under the Prom redacted final
	ANNEX 2 i Nelson Trust comments redacted
	ANNEX 2 ii Letter of objection Sept Glos women contact removed
	ANNEX 2 iii Glos women objection to Nov contact removed
	ANNEX 2 iv Glos women objection contact removed
	ANNEX 2 v Article of the effects of lap dancing clubs
	ANNEX 2 vi Fact Sheet on Lap Dancing
	ANNEX 2 vii Still-Stripping-the-Illusion
	ANNEX 3 SEV Support Under the Prom redacted final version
	ANNEX 4

	6 New Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2
	ANNEX 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 January 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 9.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Ed Chidley 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none declared. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for a renewal of an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

The responses to Members questions were as follows:  



- There have been no reports of any incidents at the property, the police have 
not objected to the renewal application and there have been no other crime 
and disorder issues. 

- The Licensing Team Leader stated that he was not aware of any  mandatory 
grounds for refusal. 

- Discretionary grounds are discretionary, they are a may not a must and the 
committee have to balance that out.   

- The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) must be given due regard and the 
committee must show that they have considered these matters, 

 

The solicitor on behalf of the applicant was then given the opportunity to ask a 

question of the Licensing Team Leader, she had no questions but stated that in 

terms of the renewal they had updated the drawing on the layout.  There are no 

structural changes being applied for. 

 

 

The objectors were then given the opportunity to address the committee. 

 

The first objector could not attend the meeting so her representation was read by a 

democratic services officer.  She was objector number 5 and made the following 

points: 

- In the SEV policy that Cheltenham Borough Council adopted in 2020 it states 
that there should be no SEV’s outside of the permitted zone, this application is 
outside the zone, therefore there are grounds to refuse the application. 

- A licence has already been granted to a premises within the permitted zone – 
therefore there is no rationale for granting this licence. 

- From the plans it is not possible to establish if the customers are far enough 
away from the performers to allow no touching.  There needs to be 
assurances that this is not possible. 

- It would be good to know how many booths are included in the area. 
- The temporary structure looks like performers and customers will both be in 

close proximity to each other, the committee needs to satisfy itself that this is 
not the case. 

 

Objector number 8 then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- Lap dancing is harmful , can cause emotional, physical and financial harm. 
- The authority is aware that females feel disadvantaged by the licence of 

SEV’s. 
- People feel unwelcome near SEV’s,  it is inappropriate for children, old and 

young people to feel unsafe. 
- The objector believed that SEV’s should be treated as a public protection 

issue like smoking. 
- Controls that are in place are not enough to mitigate harm. 
- Surely an unmarked car would be better than the branded mini bus that 

travels around the town and surely the performers are in very close proximity 
to the customers in the bus. 

- The applicant will claim that the leaflet distributors are trained, however if you 
google the telephone number then you will immediately find Eroticats.  If 
leaflets get into the wrong hands this is an issue.   



 

A Member explained to the objector that the performers were not in the mini- bus 

with the customers.   

 

Objector number 10 then addressed the committee.  The following points were 

made: 

- Objection to Eroticats asking for permission to operate. 
- Lap dancing clubs where people are objectively treated is not the way to treat 

women. 
- There is a link between SEV’s and a misogynistic attitude.  
- Derogatory language can be used by men to performers.  
- Very few will report abuse etc as the criminal justice system can let people 

down. 
- Objectors have previously been marked out as wanting women to stop 

earning a living, some women have a positive experience whilst others do not.  
- Wants women to live without misogyny, we want the abuse of women and 

girls to end. 
 

One Member asked if the term lap dancing should be used and asked what the 

appropriate term for the performers would be.   The Licensing Team Leader 

explained that table dancing is different to lap dancing.   

 

The next objector (objector 12) made the following points: 

- Sexual violence is a widespread issue. 
- Women between 18-24 have many complaints about harassment, females 

need to be made to feel safe. 
- The PCC is on board with the work that her organisation does. 
- The objection is not so much about the grant of the licence but the growing 

evidence that SEV’s have a growing amount of reports of sexual harassment 
against women. 

- It is known that 80% of women will never report what happens to them. 
- There is a reported increase of crime against women in London Boroughs 

near these venues. 
- Not suggesting that the venue is the problem rather the men that attend the 

venue.   
- SEV’s increase sexual feelings by the men that visit. 

 

 

The supporters were then asked to address the committee, supporter number 43 

made the following points: 

- Started working for the applicant 10 years ago when they first started, started 
firstly as a performer and is now a house mother. 

- She looks after the performers and deals with any problems. 
- She works alongside security who are there at all times. 
- She has certainly encountered questionable behaviour from other operators, 

she never has whilst being employed by the applicant. 
- The performers are not selling their bodies for sex, they have other jobs. 
- As long as this applicant is in operation she will continue to support and work 

for them. 



 

In response to a Member question she stated that there is nothing that the 

committee can do to make her and the performers feel safer, it is much safer to have 

the SEV in one venue rather than using the exemption and moving from place to 

place.  It is hard to train the performers and make them feel safe if you move around, 

she feels that is 100% safer to be in one place. 

 

 

Supporter 42 then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- Worked for the venue on several occasions and always found it completely 
professional and a full ID check is carried out. 

- She has never met anyone who has been forced to perform. 
- She had read all the objections and she believed that people don’t want to  

believe that women choose to work in the business and that they are safe and 
looked after. 

- People who object don’t believe that women would choose to do this as a job, 
and like all work places there needs to be conditions in place. 

- The grant of a licence for an SEV is needed as it offers protection to the 
performers. 

- She has been groped on nights out in Cheltenham when there hasn’t been an 
SEV in operation, it is not the SEV that’s the problem as it happens in 
Cheltenham anyway. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader then addressed the committee and made the point that 

they have a duty to ensure that the licensing process is fair and that the speaker had 

expanded significantly on her written objection.  Members should disregard anything 

that was said above and beyond that. 

 

One Member then asked the supporter to clarify if the groping incident happened as 

part of the SEV or just a normal night out, she reiterated that it was just a normal 

night out. 

 

The owner of the premises then addressed the committee and made the following 

points:  

- He has been operating clubs for 27 years and has been carrying these events 
out for the last 8 years. 

- He is passionate about Cheltenham and invests a lot of time working with 
Cheltenham BID, Nightsafe and Purple Flag. 

- He would not do anything that he thought would undermine Cheltenham in 
any way. 

- The current licence states that the premises  should have 16 cameras and  
the premises and he has 48, the minimum number of door staff that he should 
have is 3 and the premises has 6.   

- Very happy with additional scrutiny and the conditions in place protect 
everyone. 

 

The solicitor on behalf of the applicant then addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 



- The application is outside the permitted zone but it is in a commercial location. 
- SEV’s have been lawful since 2009 and there is no direct correlation between 

SEV’s and an increase in disorder. 
- They will operate on a small number of days in the year and there is no 

evidence to show that it causes crime and disorder. 
- The police have not raised any objection and they are experts in their field.  

They have visited the property on numerous occasions and seen the policies 
and procedures, if there was any doubt of this they would have objected. 

- The applicant is an experienced operator, the application is only for a limited 
number of days, there is no change to the locality as the venue operates the 
rest of the year as a late night venue.  

- Much better to be licensed rather than rely on the exemption. 
- There are over 40 conditions that the applicant has to operate under if the 

licence is granted. 
- The plan that was included in the documents was an example plan to give an 

idea of the flow of the business. 
- The male toilets look like they are near the changing rooms, there is an 

external temporary structure and an office between the toilets and the 
changing rooms. 

 

The responses to Member questions to the applicant were as follows:  

- All the booths in the property will be the same size.  There is only ever one 
performer in the booth. 

- The booths are a curtain and rail construction, the net curtain you can see 
through at all times. 

 

In the applicants right to reply the following points were made:  

- All the evidence has been set before the committee, the police have made no 
representations which speaks volumes 

- Although the location is outside the permitted area it is a commercial area. 
- It is a well-orchestrated operation, the committee has heard from the 

performers and how safe they feel. 
 

It was agreed with the objectors, supporters and the applicant that the Member 

debate would take place in open session.  Members raised the following points: 

- Thanks were given to the attendees for taking the time to be at the meeting. 
- Parliament has made it legitimate to operate an SEV and the committee need 

to administer in accordance with the law. 
- There are no mandatory grounds for refusal, the police have not objected.  It 

has been noted that there has been concern from the PCC but he has not 
formally objected and he is not at the meeting. 

- The applicant has proved to be suitable for years and holds a current licence. 
- The owner has lots of experience and is chair of the BID and Nightsafe. 
- The venue is outside the permitted area but only by approximately 50 metres.  

It comes within the purple flag.  The premises is part of the night time 
economy with 131 at one end.   

- There is a school to the rear of the property, but there are not boarders in that 
building and the rear of the building is only being used as an accessible 
entrance. 



- A moral stand cannot be taken on the application as parliament has made it 
lawful.  

- Members have visited the property and felt safe, they have spoken to the 
performers and they feel very safe. 

- It is the Council’s duty to protect all the public, safety is paramount, would far 
prefer the premises to be licenced.  The licence should be approved. 

- The danger of refusing the licence outweighs the perceived dangers of not 
granting it. 

- Much is made of the suffering of women in the town in race week and has 
been attributed to the SEV.  Felt fairly-safe saying that the establishment is 
well run internally, once you have left the premises and moved away from the 
venue how can you attribute anything to that establishment, race week is a 
town full of people not the issue of the SEV. 

- There is a please behave like gentlemen poster that is used in the premises. 
- There has only been 12 objections to the application – there were 4 times 

more statements in support.  Most of the support was on discretionary ground 
A and the objections were on ground C (area) and D (character of the 
locality). 

- There has been no issues identified to the committee, absence of evidence is 
something that the committee needs to consider. 

- The application is for 7 days of the year for the other dates it is not performing 
as an SEV and less than 11 days that they could operate using the 
exemption. 

- Performers think it is safer to be in one place, acknowledge that there are 
concerns from the objectors with regard to the courtesy vehicle being 
branded. 

- It is a lawful and legitimate business. 
- We need to ensure that it is a safe activity, performers would rather be in one 

place and given the existence of the exemption it is better that they stay in 
one place. 

- The Council can not take a moral stand on the activities. 
- There are age limitations in place. 
- If people do not report issues there is no evidence, the PCC and the police 

have not objected.  There are no real reasons why the committee can 
reasonably refuse the application. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to grant the application: 

For: 5 unanimous. 

 

Granted the application as applied for. 

 

 

 

5  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

The committee voted unanimously on the following: 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 



of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

 

 

6  New Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

After the applicant addressed the committee and the matter went to Member 

questions and debate. 

 

The Members then the following decision:  

- That the committee are satisfied that the applicant is fit and proper to hold a 
licence and that it was just an error on his part. 

- The applicant was not advised correctly, he was new to the country and was 
unlucky with the insurance product that he chose. 

- He was not dishonest he bought the insurance thinking that it was the correct 
product, he did not knowingly purchase the wrong product and Go Peri did not 
tell him that the insurance he had was incorrect. 

- The applicant made a genuine mistake and the committee do not believe that 
he was a safety risk to the public subject to all other tests being passed.  

- The applicant had gone above and beyond and had bought extra documents 
to the committee which had been very helpful. 

- Members decided that the applicant would be asked to sit with licensing 
officers to check his insurance before he starts driving. 

- The applicant is to bring his documents to the Council in 6 months time for 
checking to ensure that he has the correct documentation and that the 
payments are being made. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the decision above to grant:  

 

For: 5 – unanimous. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

7  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 



8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none and the meeting ended at  

 


